## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
			ame	Execution Date			
Halliburton Energy Se	ervices, Inc.		05/26/2006				
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:	WellDynamics Inc.						
Street Address:	445 Woodline Drive						
City:	Spring						
State/Country:	TEXAS						
Postal Code:	77386						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1							
Property Type			Number				
Patent Number: 51633		21					
CORRESPONDENCE DATA							
Fax Number: (972)516-0608							
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.							
Phone: 972 516-0030							
Email: michelle@smithipservices.com							
Email: michelle@smithipservices.com   Correspondent Name: Smith IP Services, P.C.   Address Line 1: P.O. Box 997							
Address Line 4: Rockwall, TEXAS 75087							
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			WELL-70				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Marlin R. Smith				
Total Attachments: 3 source=Assignment_WELL70#page1.tif source=Assignment_WELL70#page2.tif source=Assignment_WELL70#page3.tif							

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, HALLIBURTON ENERGY SERVICES, INC. a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 2601 Beltline Road, Carrollton, Texas 75006, United States of America (hereinafter called "Assignor") is the owner of all right, title, and interest in and to the United States Patent entitled "Borehole Pressure and Temperature Measurement System", granted December 11, 1990, Patent Number 4,976,142 and United States Patent entitled "Borehole Pressure and Temperature Measurement System", granted November 17, 1992, Patent Number 5,163,321 (hereinafter referred to as "PATENT RIGHTS");

WHEREAS, WELLDYNAMICS INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Texas, doing business at 445 Woodline Drive, Spring, Texas 77386, (hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said PATENT RIGHTS;

ġ

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said ASSIGNOR has Sold, Assigned, and Transferred, and does hereby Sell, Assign, and Transfer to the ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title, and interest in and to said PATENT RIGHTS; the same to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives; together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said PATENT RIGHTS, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, or other legal representatives; the use and benefit of its successors, or other legal representatives; the use and benefit of its successors, or other legal representatives; the use and benefit of its successors, or other legal representatives; the use and benefit of its successors, or other legal representatives; the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives;

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that it has the full right to convey its interest in said PATENT RIGHTS herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

ASSIGNOR further agrees to execute and deliver, from time to time, all further instruments of conveyance, assignment, and further assurances and perform all such other acts as may reasonably be required to transfer and assign all of the ASSIGNOR's right, title, and interest in and to and under said PATENT RIGHTS.

10

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of this 26 day of May 2006.

By: William 1

William E. Shull Senior Vice President and Chief Patent Counsel Halliburton Energy Services, Inc.

THE STATE OF TEXAS § 69 63 COUNTY OF HARRIS



BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared William E. Shull, Senior Vice President and Chief Patent Counsel of Halliburton Energy Services, Inc., known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, in the capacity therein stated, and as the act and deed of said corporation.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this the 20th day of Mai \_\_\_\_\_, 2006. Notary Public

[SEAL]

an oo Maadaada ah ka saala ahaa ahaa



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNEE has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of this  $23^{-4}$  day of -2304, 2006.

By:

Derek Mathieson Technology Director WellDynamics Inc.

THE STATE OF	TEXAS	§
COUNTY OF	MONTROMERM	09

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Derek Mathieson, Technology Director of WellDynamics Inc., known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, in the capacity therein stated, and as the act and deed of said corporation.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this the 23 day of , 2006. home

[SEAL]

WYNDI W, BEAN Notary Public, State of Texas My Commission Expires October 14, 2009